 UG:304 Page 1
Introduction
The PI354x-00 evaluation board demonstrates the features and benefits of the Vicor ZVS high-voltage
Buck Regulator family. There are four preconfigured evaluation boards available: PI3542-00-EVAL1
(2.5V), PI3543-00-EVAL1 (3.3V), PI3545-00-EVAL1 (5.0V) and PI3546-00-EVAL1 (12.0V). Please refer to
the PI354x-00 data sheet for individual regulator’s specifications and design instructions.
The evaluation board provides several options for applying input power (VIN and GND) and output load
(VOUT and GND). The user can solder tab style banana jacks or wire, use threaded connectors with

PI3546-00-EVAL1
(non-populated components)
Qty
Reference
Designator
Description
Vendor
Name
Vendor
Part Number
1 CVDR Capacitor, X7R Ceramic, 0.1µF, 50V, 0603 Rohm MCH185CN104KK
9 C1 – C8, CEMI1
Capacitor, Ceramic, 2.2µF, 100V,
10%, X7R, 1210
Murata GRM32ER72A225KA35
1 CMP Capacitor, X7R, 4700pF, 50V, 0603 Murata GRM188R71H472KA01D
6 C9 – C12, C14, C15
Capacitor, Ceramic, 10µF, 50V,
20%, X7S, 1210
TDK C3225X7S1H106M250AB
1 C22 Capacitor, NPO, 270pF, 100V, 0603 Murata GRM1885C2A271JA01D
1 D1 Diode, LED, Red/Green, 1 x 1mm Rohm SML-P24MUWT86
1 LIN Inductor, 65nH, 20A, FP0404 EATON FP0404R1-R065-R
1 L1A Inductor, 0.90µH, 28A, HCV1206 EATON HCV1206-R90-R
1 REA1 Resistor, 11kΩ, 5%, 0.1W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ113V
2 R5, REA2 Resistor, 1.00kΩ, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1001V
4
RD1 – RD2, RPWG,
RSYNCI
Resistor, 10.0kΩ, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Rohm MCR03EZPFX1002
4 R9, RD3 – RD4, RZ1 Resistor, 0Ω, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Rohm MCR03EZPJ000
1 R6 Resistor, 100kΩ, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Rohm MCR03EZPFX1003
1 R7 Resistor, 4.99kΩ, 1%, 0.125W ,0603 Rohm MCR03EZPFX4991
1 RIN Resistor, 1.0Ω, 1%, 0.25W, 1206 Rohm MCR18ERTFL1R00
1 RGP Resistor, 49.9Ω, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Rohm MCR03ERTF49R9
3 RS1 – RS3 Resistor, 0.30Ω, 1%, 1W Panasonic ERJ-1TRQFR30U
1 U1
Dual Schmitt Trigger Inverter,
NC7WZ14, SC70-6
Fairchild NC7WZ14EP6X

Bill of materials
PI3545-00-EVAL1
(non-populated components)
Qty
Reference
Designator
Description
Vendor
Name
Vendor
Part Number
9 C1 – C8, CEMI1
Capacitor, Ceramic, 2.2µF, 100V,
10%, X7R, 1210
Murata GRM32ER72A225KA35
6 C9 – C12, C14, C15 Capacitor, X7R, 47µF, 10V, 10%, 1210 Murata GRM32ER71A476KE15L
1 C22 Capacitor, NPO, 270pF, 100V, 0603 Murata GRM1885C2A271JA01D
1 CVDR Capacitor, X7R Ceramic, 0.1µF, 50V, 0603 Rohm MCH185CN104KK
1 CMP Capacitor, X7R, 4700pF, 50V, 0603 Murata GRM188R71H472KA01D
1 D1 Diode, LED, Red/Green, 1 x 1mm Rohm SML-P24MUWT86

Bill of materials
PI3543-00-EVAL1
(non-populated components)
Qty
Reference
Designator
Description
Vendor
Name
Vendor
Part Number
9 C1 – C8, CEMI1
Capacitor, Ceramic, 2.2µF, 100V,10%,
X7R, 1210
Murata GRM32ER72A225KA35
6 C9 – C12, C14, C15 Capacitor, X7S, 100µF, 6.3V, 20%,1210 Murata GRM32EC70J107ME15L
1 C21 Capacitor, NPO, 2000pF, 50V, 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H202JA01D
1 C22 Capacitor, NPO, 270pF, 100V, 0603 Murata GRM1885C2A271JA01D
2 C23, CVDR Capacitor, X7R Ceramic, 0.1µF, 50V ,0603 Rohm MCH185CN104KK
1 CMP Capacitor, X7R, 4700pF, 50V, 0603 Murata GRM188R71H472KA01D
1 L1A Inductor, 0.42µH, 42A, HCV1206 EATON HCV1206-R42-R
1 LIN Inductor, 65nH, 20A, FP0404 EATON FP0404R1-R065-R
1 R5 Resistor, 1.00kΩ, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1001V
1 R6 Resistor, 100kΩ, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Rohm MCR03EZPFX1003
2 R7, R9 Resistor, 4.99kΩ, 1%, 0.125W, 0603 Rohm MCR03EZPFX4991
1 R8 Resistor, 20.0kΩ, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2002V
1 R10 Resistor, 10.0Ω, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF10R0V
5
R11, RD1 – RD2,
RPWG, RSYNCI
Resistor, 10.0kΩ, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Rohm MCR03EZPFX1002
3 RD3 – RD4, RZ1 Resistor, 0Ω, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Rohm MCR03EZPJ000
1 REA1 Resistor, 2.61kΩ, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2611V
1 REA2 Resistor, 1.13kΩ, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-071K13L
1 RGP Resistor, 49.9Ω, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Rohm MCR03ERTF49R9
1 RIN Resistor, 1.0Ω, 1%, 0.25W, 1206 Rohm MCR18ERTFL1R00
3 RS1 – RS3 Resistor, 0.30Ω, 1%, 1W Panasonic ERJ-1TRQFR30U

C15, C17
Capacitor, X7S, 100µF, 6.3V, 20%,1210 Murata GRM32EC70J107ME15L
1 C22 Capacitor, NPO, 270pF, 100V, 0603 Murata GRM1885C2A271JA01D
1 CVDR Capacitor, X7R Ceramic, 0.1µF, 50V, 0603 Rohm MCH185CN104KK
1 CMP Capacitor, X7R, 4700pF, 50V, 0603 Murata GRM188R71H472KA01D
1 L1A Inductor, 340H, 40A, FP71006-340-R EATON FT1006-340-R
1 LIN Inductor, 65nH, 20A, FP0404 EATON FP0404R1-R065-R
2 R5, REA2 Resistor, 1.00kΩ, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1001V
1 R6 Resistor, 100kΩ, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Rohm MCR03EZPFX1003
1 R7 Resistor, 4.99kΩ, 1%, 0.125W, 0603 Rohm MCR03EZPFX4991
4
RD1 – RD2, RPWG,
RSYNCI
Resistor, 10.0kΩ, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Rohm MCR03EZPFX1002
4 R9, RD3 – RD4, RZ1 Resistor, 0Ω, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Rohm MCR03EZPJ000
1 REA1 Resistor, 1.5kΩ, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Rohm MCR03EZPFX1501
1 RGP Resistor, 49.9Ω, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Rohm MCR03ERTF49R9
1 RIN Resistor, 1.0Ω, 1%, 0.25W, 1206 Rohm MCR18ERTFL1R00
3 RS1 – RS3 Resistor, 0.30Ω, 1%, 1W Panasonic ERJ-1TRQFR30U
1 SIP1